

No. 99-409

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HARTFORD UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

MAGNA BANK, N.A.,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMERCIAL FINANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed January 26, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. PETITIONER’S POSITION WOULD CREATE A
 SUBSTANTIVE BANKRUPTCY RIGHT OF
 ACTION TO SURCHARGE COLLATERAL FAR
 BROADER THAN UNDER APPLICABLE NON-
 BANKRUPTCY LAW..... 4

 II. ESTABLISHING A PRIVATE RIGHT OF
 SURCHARGE IS CONTRARY TO THE SCHEME
 AND STRUCTURE OF THE BANKRUPTCY
 CODE..... 8

 III. PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION IS
 INCONSISTENT WITH THE GENERAL
 BANKRUPTCY PRINCIPLE THAT LIENS ARE
 TO PASS THROUGH BANKRUPTCY
 UNAFFECTED 12

 IV. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PRIORITY WHICH
 PETITIONER SEEKS IS WITHOUT SUPPORT IN
 THE BANKRUPTCY CODE, AND WOULD LEAD
 TO ANOMALOUS AND CONTRADICTORY
 OUTCOMES 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	14
<i>Canadian Pac. Forest Prods., Ltd. v. J.D. Irving, Ltd. (In re The Gibson Group, Inc.)</i> , 66 F.3d 1436 (6 th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Commerce Bank, N.A. v. Tifton Aluminum Co.</i> , 217 B.R. 798 (W.D. Mo. 1997).....	6, 17
<i>Coral Petroleum, Inc. v. Banque Paribas-London</i> , 797 F.2d 1351 (5 th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	12, 15
<i>Dogpatch Properties, Inc. v. Dogpatch U.S.A., Inc. (In re Dogpatch U.S.A., Inc.)</i> , 810 F.2d 782 (8 th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Equitable Gas Co. v. Equibank, N.A. (In re McKeesport Steel Castings Co.)</i> , 799 F.2d 91 (3 ^d Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>FDIC v. Union Entities (In re Be-Mac Transp. Co.)</i> , 83 F.3d 1020 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Magna Bank, N.A. (In re Hen House Interstate, Inc.)</i> , 150 F.3d 868 (8 th Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 177 F.3d 719 (8 th Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>).....	22, 23
<i>In re Bluffton Castings Corp.</i> , 224 B.R. 902 (N.D. Ind. 1998).....	20
<i>In re Vernon Sand & Gravel, Inc.</i> , 109 B.R. 255 (N.D. Ohio 1989).....	20
<i>Knox v. Phoenix Leasing Inc.</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr. 2d 141 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	6
<i>Long v. Bullard</i> , 117 U.S. 617 (1886).....	12
<i>Moore v. Bay (In re Sassard & Kimball Inc.)</i> , 284 U.S. 4 (1931).....	10
<i>Ninth Dist. Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Ed Duggan, Inc.</i> , 821 P.2d 788 (Colo. 1991).....	6

V. IF ADOPTED, THE RULE WHICH PETITIONER ADVOCATES WOULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE BANKRUPTCY PROCESS AND A DEBTOR'S OPPORTUNITY FOR REHABILITATION.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

<i>Nobelman v. American Savs. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993).....	13
<i>Peerless Packing Co. v. Malone & Hyde, Inc.</i> , 376 S.E.2d 161 (W. Va. 1988).....	6
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993).....	7, 14
<i>United Savs. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	7, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 362.....	13
§ 363.....	13, 22
§ 364.....	18, 19, 22
§§ 501-03.....	8
§ 502(b).....	8
§ 503.....	8, 10
§ 506.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 507.....	8, 10, 18, 19
§ 510.....	8, 9, 16
§ 524(e).....	9
§ 541.....	8
§ 542.....	8
§§ 544-51.....	8, 13
§ 544.....	10
§ 548.....	10
§ 551.....	10
§ 552.....	14, 15, 16
§ 726.....	8, 19, 20
§ 943(b)(5).....	20
§ 1107(a).....	7
§ 1124.....	13
§ 1129.....	8, 13, 18, 20
§ 1322(a)(2).....	20

28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	9, 17
Uniform Commercial Code, § 2-702.....	5

COURT RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	15
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas H. Jackson, THE LOGIC AND LIMITS OF BANKRUPTCY LAW 7 (1986).....	10
1 Barkley Clark, THE LAW OF SECURED TRANSACTIONS UNDER THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE (1999)....	5
2 Barkley Clark, THE LAW OF SECURED TRANSACTIONS UNDER THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE (1999)....	5
4B COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (James Wm. Moore, <i>et al.</i> , eds., 14 th ed. 1978).....	17
RESTATEMENT OF RESTITUTION (1937).....	4
